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October 10, 2006        Ref:  2006-14-1 
 
 
Teung F. Chin, Ph.D. 
Office of Pest Management Policy 
Agricultural Research Service 
U.S. Department of Agriculture 
4700 River Road, Unit 149 
Riverdale, MD 20737-1237 
 
Subject:  Malathion:  Christmas Tree Use Rates 
 
The following information is provided to you from the Western Integrated Pest Management 
Center regarding your request for input on EPA’s proposed rates for malathion use on Christmas 
trees.  On September 27 you asked for feedback on EPA’s proposals to require a 12-hour REI 
and to limit malathion use as follows: 
 

1) for non-ULV formulations limit applications to 3.2 # ai/A, 
2) for ULV  formulations limit applications to 0.9375 # ai/A, and  
3) restrict use to two applications per year. 
 

Because malathion is not used extensively in Pacific Northwest Christmas tree production, 
growers here have no objections to EPA’s proposals.   
 
I hope you find this information useful.  I am also attaching a contact list for your use should you 
have further questions. 
 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Jane M. Thomas 
Pacific Northwest Workgroup Comment Coordinator 
Washington State Pest Management Resource Service 
Washington State University Tri-Cities 
2710 University Drive 
Richland, WA 99354 
phone: 509-372-7493 fax: 509-372-7491 
e-mail:  jmthomas@tricity.wsu.edu   



Contact List
Malathion:  Christmas Tree Use Rates

Last Name: First Name: Organization: Title: Work Ph: Email: Responsible State:
Ostlund Bryan Pacific Northwest  Christmas Tree Association Executive Director (503) 364-2942 bryan@ostlund.com Multiple
Anderson Dave Sandpoint Ranch Tree Farm Grower (208) 263-6535 aimeeea@coldreams.com Idaho
Barney Dan University of Idaho Extension Professor (208) 263-2323 dbarney@uidaho.edu Idaho
Bierman Peter University of Alaska Fairbanks (907) 745-3639 ffpmb@uaf.edu Alaska
Blodgett Sue Montana State University (406) 994-2402 blodgett@montana.edu Montana
Daniels Catherine Washington State University (509) 372-7495 cdaniels@tricity.wsu.edu Washington
Deer Howard Utah State University (435) 797-1602 howardd@ext.usu.edu Utah
Hirnyck Ronda University of Idaho (208) 364-4046 rhirnyck@uidaho.edu Idaho
Jahns Tom University of Alaska Fairbanks (907) 262-5824 fftrj@uaf.edu Alaska
Jenkins Jeff Oregon State University (541) 737-5993 jenkinsj@ace.orst.edu Oregon

Western IPM Center State 
Liaisons/Representatives


